FDO 1000 Order-Wire (Packages*)
FDO 1000 Order-Wire Description
With DPS' FDO 1000 Order-Wire terminal, your ana-
log or digital network can become your own private
phone system, with links to the public telephone network.
The order-wire is an economical party-line system that
requires no central switching. An order-wire terminal and
telephone are located at each facility in your network.

tions to the host unit, such as the ADPCM and DVF-64
cards.
FDO - Model designation for DPS Telecom’s or-
der-wire product line. All products with this prefix are
used with the order-wire.
KDA - Model designation for DPS Telecom’s alarm
remote / network element product line. All products with
this prefix are alarm remotes.
LED - The abbreviation for Light Emitting Diode. The
LED is used as an indicator of activity.
Modem - The abbreviation for Modulator/Demodu-
lator. Modems are used to transfer data over telephone
lines.
Off-net - A connection point in the order-wire network
for the public switched telephone network (PSTN). Al-
lows order-wire stations to have access for global com-
munications.
Optically Isolated - Electrical interface, such as a dis-
crete alarm point input, that isolates the external circuitry
from the internal circuitry of the KDA with an optical
coupler. Optical Isolation reduces the possibility of elec-
trical mis-match or interference between the KDA and
the alarm sources.
Order-Wire - Voice communications device for main-
tenance personnel. Often includes data for alarms and
network management. Other terms are service channel
and supervisory.
Polarity - The polarity of a point can be either Normal
(NRM) or Reverse (RVS). Normal polarity is current
flow in a closed circuit for an alarm.
POTS - Plain Old Telephone Service. A 2-wire phone
line to a central office switch.
RTU - Remote Telemetry Unit. An RTU is a device
that gathers alarm inputs and communicates them to a
master alarm station.
Satellite - Additional KDA units at the same location
and communicating with the master through a “base”
KDA. Up to three satellites can be associated with a base
KDA. Using satellites expands the use of a remote ad-
dress, allowing greater system capacity.
TBOS - Telemetry-Byte-Oriented-Serial protocol. A
well-established alarm system protocol used by many
telco-oriented manufacturers. Normally embedded in
switches, channel banks and other equipment with many
alarm points. TBOS normally uses an RS422 serial port.
A port has a capacity of 512 alarm points, divided into 8
“displays” of 64 points each.
Traffic - Activity on the line or channel.
Wire-Wrap - Wire connection points using a steel post
that the connecting wire is wrapped around using a spe-
cial tool.
UM110339 14 FDO 1000-11A-0V/ADPCM
May 17, 1999
FDO 1000-11A-0V/ADPCM 15 UM110339
May 17, 1999
P2-33